

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

**AMERICANS FOR PROSPERITY FOUNDATION, et al.,**

*Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant,*

v.

**XAVIER BECERRA, in his official capacity as Attorney General of  
California,**

*Defendant-Appellant/Cross-Appellee.*

---

On Appeal from the United States District Court for the  
Central District of California, Case No. 2:14-cv-09448-R-FFM,  
Judge Manuel L. Real

---

**Brief of Amicus Curiae Electronic Privacy Information Center  
(EPIC) in Support of Plaintiff-Appellee/Cross-Appellant**

---

Marc Rotenberg  
Alan Butler  
James T. Graves  
John Davisson  
Electronic Privacy Information Center  
1718 Connecticut Ave. NW  
Suite 200  
Washington, DC 20009  
(202) 483-1140

January 27, 2017

*Counsel for Amicus Curiae*

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

<b>CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT</b> .....	<b>ii</b>
<b>TABLE OF AUTHORITIES</b> .....	<b>iv</b>
<b>INTEREST OF THE AMICUS</b> .....	<b>1</b>
<b>SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>2</b>
<b>ARGUMENT</b> .....	<b>3</b>
<b>I. Anonymous Giving is Deeply Rooted in the Traditions of Christianity, Islam and Judaism</b> .....	<b>3</b>
A. Anonymous giving began more than 2,000 years ago.....	3
B. Protecting donor privacy is an important duty for all charities. ....	5
C. Donor privacy promotes important values and protects both grantors and recipients.....	8
D. Donor privacy protects both grantors and recipients. ....	11
<b>II. The State Does Not Safeguard the Sensitive Donor Information It Collects</b> .....	<b>12</b>
<b>CONCLUSION</b> .....	<b>16</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

<i>Americans for Prosperity Found. v. Harris</i> , 809 F.3d 536 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	13
<i>NAACP v. Alabama ex rel. Patterson</i> , 357 U.S. 449 (1958) .....	13

### STATUTES AND REGULATIONS

26 C.F.R. § 1.6033-2 .....	10
5 U.S.C. § 552a (2012) .....	15
Cal. Civ. Code § 1798.21 (West) .....	15

### OTHER AUTHORITIES

A. Michael Froomkin, <i>Government Data Breaches</i> , 24 Berkeley Tech. L.J. 1019 (2009) .....	15
Barbara L. Ciconte, Ass'n of Fundraising Prof'ls, <i>Developing Fundraising Policies and Procedures: Best Practices for Accountability and Transparency</i> (2007) .....	6, 7
<i>Barnes' Notes</i> , Bible Hub .....	4
Chaya Shuchat, <i>Eight Degrees of Giving</i> , Chabad.org .....	5
<i>David Chaum</i> , Wikipedia .....	10
Fidelity Charitable, <i>Fidelity Charitable Policy Guidelines</i> (Aug. 2016) .....	8
<i>Grant Recommendations Process for Philanthropists (Recommend a Grant)</i> , Vanguard Charitable .....	8
<i>How Do We Rate Charities' Accountability and Transparency?</i> , Charity Navigator .....	6
<i>How We Accredit Charities</i> , BBB Wise Giving Alliance .....	6
James Allen Smith, <i>Anonymous Giving</i> , in 1 <i>Philanthropy in America: A Comprehensive Historical Encyclopedia</i> 23 (Dwight Burlingame ed., 2004) .....	3
Kamala D. Harris, Attorney General, California Department of Justice, <i>California Data Breach Report</i> (Feb. 2016) .....	14
L. Annaeus Seneca, <i>On Benefits</i> (Aubrey Stewart trans., 1887) .....	4

Letter from Anonymous to EPIC (2016) (on file with EPIC) .....	10
Letter from Anonymous to EPIC (Dec. 12, 2016) (on file with EPIC) .....	10
<i>Matthew 6</i> (New International Version) .....	4
Moses Maimonides, <i>Mishneh Torah: Laws of Charity</i> .....	2
National Philanthropic Trust, <i>2016 Donor Advised Fund Report</i> (2016) .....	8
<i>Our Privacy, Security &amp; Disclosures Statement (Special Privacy &amp; Security Provisions for Donors)</i> , Network for Good (Sept. 23, 2016) .....	9
Paul G. Schervish, <i>The Sound of One Hand Clapping: The Case For and Against Anonymous Giving</i> , 5 <i>Voluntas: Int’l J. of Voluntary and Nonprofit Orgs.</i> 1 (1994) .....	11, 12
<i>Quran 2</i> (Sahih International) .....	4
Timothy B. Lee, <i>12 questions about Bitcoin you were too embarrassed to ask</i> , Wash. Post (Nov. 9, 2013) .....	11
<i>Translation (Verse (2:271) - English Translation)</i> , The Quaranic Arabic Corpus .....	5
